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TEQNIDRO
COMPANY PROFILE =

Since 1987, forover 35 years, Tecnidro designs, develops,
manufactures and markets automatic hydraulic valves
and water control systems all over the world.

The company, founded in 1897 from Eng. Alberto Lodolo
and located in northem [taly in the city of Genoq, is well
known all over the world for the versatility and quality of its
products. Tecnidro is the manufacturer of the largest
control valve in the world reaching a nominal diameter of
1400 mm (56").

Tecnidro Products are continuously controlled and
upgraded by our team of engineers and technicians
using advanced manufacturing technologies and
testing on our high performance test bench.

Main fields of application of Tecnidro Products are
irigation, waterworks, water supply and distribution,
buildings & construction, water treatment, fire protection
systems, fuel stock plants and water metering.

Certificates & Approvals

Infernational Alcuni dei prodotti presenti in questo catalogo sono coperti da brevetti internazionali.
PATENTED Patented Some of the products in this catalog are covered by intemnational patents.
Products Certains des produits de ce catalogue sont couverts par des brevets internationaux.
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ISO Certified
Quality
Management System

150
9001:2015

(0

ISO Certified
Environmental
Management System

1S0
14001:2015 ‘ ENV

PED ‘ CE CE Marking
e European Directive
2014/68/UE 2014/68/UE (PE.D.)
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Algunos de los productos de este catdlogo estdn cubiertos por patentes internacionales.

MI-001 MlD MID Certified
2014/32/UE Water Meters

Approved
Irrigation Hydrants
and Water Meters

150
16399:2014 ‘ M ET

Approved
Valves for
Water Supply

150
10742004 ‘ PRO
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IDROMEMBRANA®

Metal Diaphragm Valves

@ standard Options
EN GJS400
n EN GJL250 ASTM A536
‘ 1SO PN10
ISO PN16 ANSI150
-
h BSP F NPT F
Standard Soft/Hard
diaphragm diaphragm
Dati tecnici

TECNIDRO
=

U

series IM

Technical data / Datos técnicos / Données techniques

FILETTO / THREAD / ROSCA / TARAUDE’

DN-@

25 1" 1

32 1 1"V

40 1% 1%

50 2" 2’

50 2°E90°
65 2 2V

80 3 3'A

80 3 3'C

80 3 3'E90°
100 4 4F

DN-@

50

80

80

80

100
100
125
150
200
250
300
350
400

o

65 2"

3"
3"

g
10"
12"
14"
16"

FLANGIA / FLANGE / BRIDA / BRIDE

Mod.
{aman) = (EAY -
50

65
80P
80E 90°
80
100
100E90°
125
150
200
250
300
350
400

(*) Portate Consigliate

N EN N

1 116 50 70 0.9 12
1 1756 100 120 3.0 30
1 175 100 120 3.0 33
1 175 100 120 3.4 40
2 128 90 120 3.2 44
1 200 115 120 4.0 48
1 205 115 120 5.3 48
1 230 135 165 8.2 70
2 188 139 150 8.0 75
1 355 170 210 17.0 95

e A
3 175 165 165 6.5 40
3 1756 165 165 8.0 48
3 220 200 200 11.0 70
4 220 120 200 12.0 75
3 280 200 210 12.8 85
3 300 220 220 15.5 95
4 245 135 220 19.0 100
3 325 250 250 225 110
3 350 320 320 41.5 190
3 400 340 340 60.0 210
3 450 470 405 86.0 350
3 500 500 460 115.0 450
5 550 520 520 1750 750
5 600 580 580 220.0 900

95
150
160
195

REG.

80

95
150
160
170
195
200
210
375
425
700
900

1.600
1.800

Suggested Flow Rates / Caudales Aconsejados / Débits Conseillés

Q, [ON-OFF]
Q, [REGULATION]

—>
—>

AP = 0.2 (bar)
AP = 0.8 (bar)

16
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FILETTO
THREAD
ROSCA

M BSPF

N NPT F
TARAUDE’

2
90°
3
FLANGIA 6 1SO
FLANGE
BRIDA A ANS|
4 BRDE | b BS TableD
90°
5

= —
A\ G

DN80- 3" Guida alla selezione del modello
Model selection guide / Guia de seleccion de modelos / Guide de sélection des modeles

Model Q (m?¥h)  Portata / Flow rate / Caudal / Débit

3"A 20<Q< 90 Bassa/Low /Bajo/ Faible
3'"C /DN8OP 40<Q<120 Media/Medium / Medio / Moyen
3'E/DN8OE 50<Q<130 Media/Medium /Medio / Moyen
3'"F/DN80  60<Q<180 Alta/High/Elevado / Elevé

TECNIDRO S.R.L.



Valvola Base

"= IIIREETE

~
ES

mod.IM-IDR

Basic valve / Vdalvula bdsica / Vanne nue

FILETTO / THREAD / ROSCA / TARAUDE’ BSPF M NPT F N FLANGIA / FLANGE / BRIDA / BRIDE ISO 6 ANSI A
| (i) | Mod. “ IMIDRO | @l iy | Mod. “ IMIDRO |

25 17 1” 0001"M 50 2" 50 000506

32 1"V 1"Va 11/4M 65 2" 65 000656

40 1"%  1"%  1"2M 80 3" 80P  0080P5

50 2" 2" 0002'M 80 3" 80E90° (0080E6

50 2" 2"E90°  002'EM 80 3" 80 000806

65 2" 2" 2"1/2M 100 4~ 100 001006

80 3" 3'A 003'AM 100 4” 100E90° 0100E6

80 3" 3'C 003'CM 125 5" 125 001256

80 3" 3"E90° 003'EM 150 6” 150 001506

100 4~ 4"F 004'FM 200 8” 200 002006

250 10” 250 002506
300 12” 300 003006
14'16”  350/400 -
Kit Parti Interne mod.KIMI
Internal parts kit / Kit partes internas / Kit pieces intemes KIT
| CODE “ Mod. “Pressure Range (bar) “ | kﬁ} Qgﬁ;'g]
h?:':i.‘ Muelle/Resorte

KIMISONO00025 1 08+16.0 S— Ressort
KIMI4ONO32065  171/4-171/2-2"-2"E-2"1/2-3"A-50-65 Low Pressure 0460 = .
KIMIBONO32065  171/4-1"1/2-2"-2"E-2"1/2-3"A-50 - 65 15+16.0
KIMIBONO32065  1"1/4-1"1/2-2"-2"E-2"1/2-3"A-50-65 HighRate  60:160 Supporto
KIMISONOB000C  3”C - 3”E - 80P - 80E Low Pressure  0.9:60 gggggg
KIMIBONO800OC ~ 3”C - 3”E - 80P - 80E 15+16.0 Support
KIMI7ZLNO80100 = 80 - 100 Low Pressure 05+10.0
KIMI7ONO80125  3”F - 4”F - 80 - 100 - 100E - 125 15+160 +
KIMIBONO80125  3”F - 4”F - 80 - 100 - 100E - 125 High Rate 6.0+16.0 Membrana
KIMISON150200 150 - 200 Low Pressure 0.7+6.0 Diaphragm
KIMIZON150200 150 - 200 15+160 panagma
KIMIBON150200 150 - 200 High Rate 6.0+16.0
KIMIS0ON250300 250 - 300 Low Pressure 0.7:6.0
KIMISON250300 250 - 300 6.0+16.0
KIMI5SON350400 350 - 400 Low Pressure 0.7:6.0
KIMIBON350400 350 - 400 6.0+16.0 Kl Ml

Identificazione Kit

Kit identification / Identificacion kit / Identification kit

| oem || Mod.
113 171/4-171/2-27- 2°E-2"1/2- 3"A- 50- 65
150 3”C - 3"E - 80P - 80E
200 3'F-4°F-80-100- 100E - 125
294 150-200
380 250-300 - 350 -400

TECNIDRO S.R.L.
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IDROMEMBRANA®  FCi

T
Comando Manuale mod.IM-CM4V
Manual Override / Mando Manual / Commande Mannuelle
FILETTO / THREAD / ROSCA / TARAUDE' BSPF M NPT F N FLANGIA / FLANGE / BRIDA / BRIDE ISO 6 ANSI A
M | o) | Mod. “ IMICMaY | @l iy | Mod. “ IMICMAV |
25 1” i 0001"M 50 2" 50 000506
32 1" 1" 1M 65 2"% 65 000656
40 1"%  17% 1M 80 3" 80P  0080P6
50 2" 2" 0002'M 80 3” 80E90° 0080E6
50 2" 27E90° O002EM 80 3’ 80 000806
65 2" 2" 2/2M 100 4" 100 001008
|M'CM4V 80 3' | 3'A  003AM 100 4" 100ES>° 0100E6
80 3" 3'C  003CM 125 5" 125 001256
_ * (V] %"&‘25”4\’ 80 3" (3'E%0C O003EM 150 6" 150 001506
", pen/Close/auto 100 4"  4F  O04FM 200 8" 200 002006
250 10” 250 002506
300 12 300 003006
14'716”  350/400

Elettroidraulica mod.lM-EL

! Electrohydraulic / Electrohidréulica / Electro-hydraulique

FILETTO / THREAD / ROSCA / TARAUDE’ BSPF M NPTF N FLANGIA / FLANGE / BRIDA / BRIDE ISO 6 ANSI A
DN-@ DN-@

Limmmiten || Mod- |{{WieLco © Lomien || Mog. || o |
25 17 1” 0001"M 50 27 50 000506
32 1" 1"V 1M/4M 65 2" 65 000656
40 1"% 1%  1M2M 80 3" 80P  0080PS
50 2" 2" 0002M 80 3" 8OE9C° (0080ES
50 27 2"E90° 002'EM 80 3" 80 000806

65 2" 2% 2MPM 100 4" 100 001006

”Vl EL 80 3 | 3A  oozAM 100 4" 100E90° 0100E6

80 3"  3'C  003CM 125 5" 125 001256

Yoy Latch 80 3" | 3'ES0° O003EM 150 6" 150 001506

. o Mod.EL P
gztvéaAycNég}GOHz i 9-12v DC
PA (nylon) PA (nylon) 100 4~ 4"F 004"FM 200 8” 200 002006
n4—

250 107 250 002506

S 300 127 300 00o0e
24v AC 50/60Hz 12-24v DC 14716 350/400

brass PN10 PA (nylon)
IMEL  +Opzioni / Options / Opciones / Options

Solenoide Bistabile / Lafch solenoid Solenoide / Solenoid
a=d EL-Bl Solenoide Latch / Solénoide Bistable 9-120C Bad EL-M Solenoide / Solénoide 24AC
Solenoide Acqua-tec / Acqua-tec Solenoid -+ Comando manuale / + Manual override
=q EL-B Solenoide Acqua-tec / Solénoide Acqua-tec 12-24DC o CM4v + Mando manual / + Commande mannuelle
Comando Remoto mod.|IM-SHCP

Remote Control / Mando Remoto / Commande & Distance

FILETTO / THREAD / ROSCA / TARAUDE’ BSPF M NPT F N FLANGIA / FLANGE / BRIDA / BRIDE 1SO 6 ANSI A
| (g | Mod. “ IMISHCP | @l o2 | Mod. “ P |
25 1" 1" oootM 50 2" 50 000506
32 1" 1"V 1TMAM 65 2"V 65 000656
40 1% 1" oM 80 3" 80P  0080PS
50 28 2" 0002M 80 3" 8OES0" 0080E6
50 2 [2°E9° Q02EM 80 3" | 80  0008%
65 2% 2% 21PM 100 4" 100 001008
”Vl' CP 80 3'  3'A  003AM 100 4" 100E90° O0100E6
80 3" 3'C  003CM 125 5 125 001256
O Pousienc. = NG, 80 3' | 3'E90° O003EM 150 6" 150 001506
P (1 ban orae” 5 (120 100 4"  4°F  004FM 200 8" 200 002006
250 10" | 250 002506
300 12" 300 003006
1416"  350/400

0 IM-SHCP  + Opzioni / Options / Opciones / Options

SHOB Relé idraulico otfone / Brass hydraulic relay 0 RP3P + Pilota 3 vie plastico / + 3-way plastic pilot
Relé hidraulico latén / Relais hydraulique laifon + Piloto 3 vias pldstico / + Pilote 3 voies plastique

18 www.tecnidro.com TECNIDRO S.R.L.



S  DROMEMBRANA®

$
Riduzione Pressione (3-way) mod.IM-RP3P
Pressure Reducing / Reductora de Presiéon / Réduction de Pression
FILETTO / THREAD / ROSCA / TARAUDE’ BSPF M NPTF N FLANGIA / FLANGE / BRIDA / BRIDE ISO 6 ANSI A
| (e | Mod. ” IMIRP3P | @l ety | Mod. “ IMIRP3P |
25 17 1”7 0001M 50 2" 50 000506
32 1"V 1"Va  1M/4M 65 2% 65 000656
40 1"% 1% 112M 80 3" 80P  0080P5
50 2" 2" 0002'M 80 3" 80E90° (080E6
50 2 27E90° O002EM 80 3” 80 000806
65 2" 2" 2YM 100 4” 100 001006
80 3"  3'C 003CM 125 5" 125 001256
80 3" 3" OO3EM 150 6" 150 001506 O T o
100 4  4F  O04'FM 200 8’ 200 002006 PN1O) Ph (o B 3;;525“
250 10” 250 002506
300 12" 300 003006 & O oo
14'16" 350/400 v PN1G Open/C\ose/Auto

0 IM-RP3P  + Opzioni / Options / Opciones / Options

RP3B P}Iok} 3 vie oﬁope / I}-woy brqss pilpt 0 + Soleno}de/ + So\eno_id 24UAC

Piloto 3 vias laton / Pilote 3 voies laiton + Solenoide / + Solénoide

© I (Lo, e © EED | Son i LS, srec
Riduzione Pressione (2-way) mod.IM-RP2B
Pressure Reducing / Reductora de Presion / Réduction de Pression
FILETTO / THREAD / ROSCA / TARAUDE’ BSPF M NPT F N FLANGIA / FLANGE / BRIDA / BRIDE 1ISO (3] ANSI A
[ ommien || Mod. || Vire2s | | Limmmieen ][ Moot ]| ifiezs |
25 17 1” 0001'™M 50 2" 50 000506
32 1" 1"Va 1"1/4AM 65 2" 65 000656
40 1"% 1" 1"/2M 80 3 80P 0080P6
50 27 2" 0002'M 80 37 80E90°  0080E6 |
50 2" 2"ES0° OO2EM 80 3" 80 000806 LiE.
65 2"n 2" 2"1/2M 100 4~ 100 001006
80 3' | 3A  003AM 100 4" 100ES>° 0100E6 “VI-RPZB
80 3" 3'C 003'CM 125 57 125 001256
80 3' (3'E%C 003EM 150 6" 150 001506 - O e 2”&%”’2“
100 4" 4"F 004'FM 200 8~ 200 002006 L (PN16) ;)rgs;mbar im A\SI304 ss
250 10” 250 002506
300 12~ 300 003006
14'16” 350/400

0 IM-RP2B  + Opzioni / Options / Opciones / Options

Pilota 2 vie inox / 2-way stainless steel pilof + Solenoide 2 vie oftone / + 2-way brass solenoid
=1 RP2M (+]

Piloto 2 vias inoxidable / Pilote 2 voies inox + Solenoide 2 vias latén / + Solénoide 2 voies laiton

o SPON + Pilota sostegno / + Sustaining pilot
+ Pilofo sostenedor / + Pilote mainteneur

Programmabile mod.IM-PROG

Programmable / Programable / Programmable

FILETTO / THREAD / ROSCA / TARAUDE BSPF M NPT F N FLANGIA / FLANGE / BRIDA / BRIDE ISO 6 ANSI A
DN-Q CODE CODE
| (mm)-(inch) | Mod. “ IMPROG | @l [mm] (|nch) | Mod. “ IMPROG |
25 17 17 0001'M 50 27 50 000506
32 1"e 1"V 1AM 65 2" 65 000656
40 1% 1% 1M 80 3” | 80P  0080PG
50 2" 2" 0002M 80 3” B8OE90" (00BOES
50 27 27E90°  OO2EM 80 3" 80 000806
65 2% 2" 2'12M 100 4 100 001006
80 3"  3'A  003AM 100 4’ 100E9>° 0100E6 ”Vl-PROG
80 3"  3'C  003CM 125 5”125 001256
80 3' |3'E9r O003EM 150 6" | 150 001506 PR e
100 4" 4F  004FM 200 8 200 002006 & o D
250 107 250 002506 oV DG Batte
300 12" 300 003006 notincluded "
14'16”  350/400
a IM-PROG  +Opzioni / Options / Opciones / Options
+C le] le/ + M | idl + Pilota 3 vie plastico / + 3- lastic pilot
0 CM4V +Mgr:§g r‘r?o;ﬂuoowieCommoé]#ge%grrr]lnfelle 0 RP3P +P;Igtgaz/ll"ceuspp?gslﬁgo/JrPﬁgég\o/gilgs%gsﬁque

TECNIDRO S.R.L. www.tecnidro.com 19



TECNIDRO

IDROMEMBRANA®

Q.\'f
Sostegno Pressione mod.IM-SP3P
Pressure Sustaining / Sostenedora de Presion / Mainteneur Amont
FILETTO / THREAD / ROSCA / TARAUDE' BSPF M NPT F N FLANGIA / FLANGE / BRIDA / BRIDE ISO 6 ANSI A
DN'g CODE
M | (o B | Mod. || IMISP3P | @| (mm)-(inch) | Mod. || IMISP3P |
25 17 1” 0001"M 50 27 50 000506
32 1" 1"Va 1"1/4M 65 2" 65 000656
40 1"% 1" 11/2M 80 3 80P 0080P6
50 2" 2" 0002'M 80 3” 80E90° (080E6
50 2" 2"E90°  002'EM 80 3" 80 000806
65 2" 2" 2"1/2M 100 4~ 100 001006
”Vl 80 3'  3'A  003AM 100 4" 100E%>° 0100E6
80 3" 3'"C 003'CM 125 5” 125 001256
O T i 80 3" 390 O03EM 150 6" 150 001506
‘W BNO) P (pions ENB éfisimr 100 4"  4F  O04FM 200 8" 200 002006
250 10” 250 002506
£ O oo 300 12 300 003006
‘} m Open/CIose/Au\o 1416 350/400
0 IMRP3P  +Opzioni / Options / Opciones / Options
- Pilota 3 vie oftone / 3-way brass pilot + Solenoide / + Solenoid
— Pilofo 3 vios afon / Piofe 3 voios (aiton ) T Solonoide / + Solendide 24vAC
Solenoide Acqua-tec / + Acqua-ec Solenoid Solenoide Bistabile / + Latch solenoid
o - ¥ Salenoide Acqua-tec + Soléndide Acauatec © WD | 00008 toich soienoito Bioble  912v0C

Controllo Portata mod.IM-QP3P

Flow Rate Control / Reguladora de Caudal / Contréle de Débit

FILETTO / THREAD / ROSCA / TARAUDE’ BSPF M NPTF N FLANGIA / FLANGE / BRIDA / BRIDE ISO 5} ANS| A
| (o) H Mod. H IMiQPaP | @l e H Mod. H IMIQPaP |
25 17 1" 000tM 50 2" | 50 000506
32 1" 1"V 1"14M 65 2% 65 000656
40 1"% 1'% 1M 80 3"  8OP  0080P6
50 2" 2" 0002M 80 3" 8OES0" O00S0EG
50 2" 2°E9° O002EM 80 3" 80 000805
65 2" 2% 2MPM 100 4" 100 001006
|M'QP3P 80 3'  3'A  003AM 100 4" 100E9° 0100E6
80 3"  3'C  003CM 125 5" 125 001256
Yoy o8 80 3" | 3'ES0° O003EM 150 6" 150 001508
‘M E/fsn%‘nce PN16) Eésss"”f‘ce 100 4"  4"F  O04FM 200 8" 200 002006
250 10" = 250 002506
300 12" 300 003006
14716 350/400

0 IM-QP3P  +Opzioni / Options / Opciones / Options

Pilota 3 vie otfone / 3-way brass pilot - + Solenoide / + Solenoid
QP3B Piloto 3 vias latén / Pilote 3 voies laiton 0 L + Solenoide / + Solénoide 24vAC
+ Pilota 3 vie plastico / + 3-way plastic pilot - + Solenoide Bistabile / + Latch solenoid
0 RP3P + Pilofo 3 vias pldstico / + Pilote 3 voies plastique 0 EL-BI + Solenoide Latch / + Solénoide Bistable 9-12vDC

Scarico Rapido mod.IM-SR2P

Quick Relief / Alivio Répido / Décharge Rapide

FILETTO / THREAD / ROSCA / TARAUDE’ BSPF M NPT F N FLANGIA / FLANGE / BRIDA / BRIDE I1SO 6 ANSI A
| (mIr?\’)\![-ig:h] | Mod. “ |c|<)/[|)|ESR2P | @l [mm) (|nch) | Mod. ” II\/TIESR2P |
25 17 1" 0001M 50 2’ 50 000508
32 1" 1"V 1AM 65 2% 65 000658
4 1% 1% MM 80 3" | 80P  0080PS
50 27 2" 0002'M 80 3 80E90°  0080E6
50 2" | 27E9®° OO2EM 80 3" | 80 000808
65 2% 2" 2MP2M 100 4" 100 001008
M'SRZP 80 3 A 003AM 100 4" 100ESe 0100E6
80 3"  3'C  003CM 125 57 125 001256
Doy ¥ v 80 3' | 3'E9 O003EM 150 6" 150 001506
‘M Bt fy?o?” ém et 100 4"  4"F  O04FM 200 8" 200 002006
(* 250 10” 250 002506
l Hod SR () 300 12" 300 003006
% (PNtg) [ l00ber 14'16”  350/400
0 IM-SR2P  + Opzioni / Options / Opciones / Options () Piot mod. SR
SRR Fictc 5 vios oo/ Fiote 2 o on = Ploto 5 vias aton / Fite 2 voies o

20 www.tecnidro.com TECNIDRO S.R.L.



TECNIDRO

IDROMEMBRANA®

%.
Controllo Livello Massimo mod.IM-GAL
Max level control / Control de nivel mdéximo / Contrdle niveau maximum
FILETTO / THREAD / ROSCA / TARAUDE’ BSPF M NPTF N FLANGIA / FLANGE / BRIDA / BRIDE ISO 6 ANSI A
DN'% CODE CODE
P Lt || Moo || icaro | | @D [ommioen ]| Moo | icaso |
25 17 1” 0001"M 50 27 50 000506
32 1"a  1"Va 1"1/4M 65 2" 65 000656
40 1"% 1" 1"1/2M 80 3 80P 0080P6
50 27 2" 0002'M 80 3” 80E90° 0080EG
50 2" 2"E90°  002'EM 80 3" 80 000806
65 2"% 2" 21/2M 100 4~ 100 001006
80 3" 3"'A 003'AM 100 4” 100E90° 0100E6 ”Vl'G
80 3" 3'C 003'CM 125 5" 125 001256 @ Voson o ModGAX
80 3" 3"E90°  003EM 150 6" 150 001506 2wa r a 2W3Y
100 4" 4F  O04FM 200 8" 200 002006 - JGE PNT8) orasuss
250 10” 250 002506
300 12~ 300 003006
14'/16” 350/400
IM-GAL  +Opzioni / Options / Opciones / Options
0 ) G ™ Galleggiante sfera inox / SS sphere floater 0 + Solenoide 2 vie / + 2-way solenoid 24VAC

Esfera flotador inoxidable / Sphere flotteur inox

+ Solenoide 2 vias / + Solénoide 2 voies

Controllo Livello Differenziale mod.IM-GAD1
Differential level control / Control de nivel diferencial / Contréle niveau différentiel
FILETTO / THREAD / ROSCA / TARAUDE’ BSPF M NPT F N FLANGIA / FLANGE / BRIDA / BRIDE 1ISO 6 ANS| A
DN'Q CODE CODE
[ ommien || Mod || Wiaeor | | Limmmieen ]| Moo ]| ficao |
25 17 1” 0001"™M 50 2 50 000506
32 1"Va 1"Va 1"1/4M 65 2" 65 000656
40 1"% 1"V 1/2M 80 3 80P 0080P6
50 2~ 2" 0002'M 80 37 80E90°  00B8OE6
50 2~ 2"E90°  002'EM 80 3" 80 000806
65 2"~ 2" 2"1/2M 100 4~ 100 001006
80 3" 3'A 003'AM 100 4” 100E90° 0100E6
80 3" 3'C 003'CM 125 57 125 001256 % Mod.GAD1 * . Mod.GAD?
80 3" 3'E9° O003EM 150 6" 150 001508 . O Sway - vy
100 47 4F  O04FM 200 8” 200 002006 g pressPE | BN brassiss
250 10”7 250 002508 G
300 12~ 300 003006
14'16"  350/400
0 IM-GAD1  +Opzioni / Options / Opciones / Options
— Galleggiante verticale inox / $S vertical float Solenoide / + Solenoid
= D s el s el e CEEN ool
Pilota 3 lastico / + 3- lasti ilot
© MR 503V LS e
Controllo Altimetrico mod.|IM-ALT2
Alfitude control / Control de altitud / Contrdle altimétrique
FILETTO / THREAD / ROSCA / TARAUDE.  BSPF M NPT F N FLANGIA / FLANGE / BRIDA / BRIDE ISO 6 ANSI A
DN-Q CODE CODE
[ comioeny || Mo || iaire | | @ Lmmimen || Med- |[ iare |
25 17 1” 0001"M 50 27 50 000506
32 1"V 1"Va 1"1/4M 65 2" 65 000656
40 1"% 1" 1"/2M 80 3 80P 0080P6
50 2" 2" 0002'M 80 3" 80E90°  0080E6
50 2" 2"E90°  002'EM 80 3" 80 000806
65 2" 2" 2"1/2M 100 4~ 100 001006
80 3' | 3'A  003AM 100 4" 100E9>° 0100E6 M-A
80 3" 3'C 003'CM 125 5" 125 001256 ‘ Mod ALT2
8o 3" 3"E90°  003'EM 150 6" 150 001506 #o f:‘fg#c_a_
100 4" 4F  O004FM 200 8" 200 002006
250 10” 250 002506
300 12” 300 003006
14'16” 350/400
IM-ALT2 | + Opzioni / Options / Opciones / Options
0 + Solenoide 2 vie / + 2- lenoid Pilota ridutiore otfone / + P ducing brass pilot
OEEE  C 0 e ot Shes  24vAC O WRZED - Ficio rscuciorn ton  + piote reducteur ton
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